

CHESTER J. CULVER GOVERNOR PATTY JUDGE LT. GOVERNOR

April 11, 2008

The Honorable Michael Mauro Secretary of State State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 247, an Act providing voting member representation on joint E911 service boards for cities or townships providing fire protection services through a volunteer fire department.

The above House File is hereby approved this date.

Chester J. Culver

cerely,

Governor

CJC:bdj

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





HOUSE FILE 247

AN ACT

PROVIDING VOTING MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON JOINT E911 SERVICE BOARDS FOR CITIES OR TOWNSHIPS PROVIDING FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES THROUGH A VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 34A.3, subsection 1, paragraph a, subparagraph (1), Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:

(1) Each political subdivision of the state having a public safety agency serving territory within the county is entitled to voting membership on the joint E911 service board. For the purposes of this section, a township that operates a volunteer fire department providing fire protection services to the township, or a city which provides fire protection services through the operation of a volunteer fire department not financed through city government, shall be considered a political subdivision of the state having a public safety agency serving territory within the county. Each private

House File 247, p. 2

safety agency operating within the area is entitled to nonvoting membership on the board.

PATRICK J. MURPHY

Speaker of the House

JOHN P. KIBBIE

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 247, Eighty-second General Assembly.

2008

MARK BRANDSGARD

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved

CHESTER J. CULVER

Governor